### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH <u>ABSTRACT</u>

The Andhra Pradesh Districts (Formation) Act, 1974 – Altering name of Kadapa District as "Y.S.R. District " – Final Notification - Orders – Issued.

#### **REVENUE (DA) DEPARTMENT**

### **G.O.Ms.No**. 613

### <u>Dated: 07-07-2010</u>.

### Read the following:-

1.G.O.Rt. No.1480, Revenue (DA) Department, dt. 5.10.2009.

- 2. From the Collector, Kadapa District Ref. No. A5/2880/2009, Dt. 25.01.2010.
- 3. From the Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, A.P., Hyderabad, Lr. No.C2/1592./09, Dt. 4.3.2010.

\*\*\*

### ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in an Extra-ordinary Issue of the Andhra Pradesh Gazette, dated 08-07-2010.

2. The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad is requested to publish the notification and furnish 100 copies of the notification for the use of the Government.

3. The Collector, Kadapa District shall take necessary action in the matter to publish the final notification in the District Gazette dated 15-07-2010.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

# RAJESHWAR TIWARI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery & Stores Purchase, A.P., Hyderabad. (for publication in the A.P.Gazette and send (50) copies to Government and

(50) copies to the Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Hyderabad).

The Spl. C.S. & Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, A.P., Hyderabad.

The Collector, Kadapa District.

The Account General, A.P., Hyderabad.

The District Treasury Officer, Kadapa District.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P., Hyderabad.

The PR & RD (Mandals ) Department.

The General Administration (Elections) Department.

The Director of Census Operations, A.P. Hyderabad .

The Commissioner of Information and Public Relations, A.P., Hyderabad.

All Departments of Secretariat.

All the Ministers.

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.

( P.T.O..)

<u>Copy to</u>: P.S. to Chief Secretary to Government. P.S. to Prl. Secretary to Chief Minister. P.S. to Minister for Revenue. The Law (E) Dept. General Administration (Cabinet) Dept. All Heads of Departments under control of Revenue Department. P.S. to Prl. Secretary to Government, Revenue Dept. P.S. to Secretary to Government, Revenue Dept. All Sections in Revenue Department. SF/SC. // Forwarded :: By Order //

SECTION OFFICER

(Contd. P...3)

#### **APPENDIX**

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred under clause (e) of sub-section (2) of Section 3 of the Andhra Pradesh Districts (Formation) Act, 1974 (Andhra Pradesh Act No.7 of 1974), the Governor of Andhra Pradesh, in the interests of better administration, after having previously published the proposals in the Part I Extra-Ordinary issue of Andhra Pradesh Gazette, dated 07-10-2009 as required under sub-section (5) of Section 3 of the said Act, and having taken into consideration the objections and suggestions received thereon, do hereby notify that, the name of the district shall be altered as specified in the schedule, below :-

#### <u>SCHEDULE</u>

Name of the existing District	Name of the District after alteration
<b>"KADAPA DISTRICT"</b>	"Y.S.R. DISTRICT "

## RAJESHWAR TIWARI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT